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OF 
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FOR Fleming County, Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. ______ _ 

Fleming County Water Association 
(Name of Utility) 

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NQ._, ------

_____ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

RULES AND REGULA TIO NS 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 

First 2,000 Gallons $ 17.00MinimumBill 

Next 8,000 Gallons 

Next 40,000 Gallons 

6.60 Per 1,000 Gallons 

5.14 Per 1,000 Gallons 

Over 50,000 Gallons 3.95 Per 1,000 Gallons 

Membership fee is $10.00 per member. 

DATE OF ISSUE __ M_a_y~2_s_,_2_0_0_9 ____ ~---
Month l ~/Ycar 

DA1EEFFECflVE,~_M_a_y_2_s_,_2_0_0_9 __ ~-~--~ 
Mt1nth/ Oate /Year 

'nTLE __ P=-=-r =-e =-s =-i=-d=-e.:,;.n.,;:;.t~----~~-----

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

TN CASE NO. 2009-0163 DATt:D ~5_-2_&..0~9 __ _ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
5/28/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
SECTION 9 (1) 



tt Form for filing Rate Schedules 

FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. 

N~me of Issuing Corporation · 
F 

Fleming 7 Mason and 
For Lewis, Counties, Ky. 

Community, Town or City 

REVISED 

CANCELL~NG P.s.c. NO. -----
REVISED SHEET NO. · 
----~--- ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RA.C.ti: 
PER UNIT 

ALL CUSTOMERS 

First 2,000 Gallons $13.15 Minimum Bill 

Next 8,000 

t Next 40,000 

91 Over 50,000 

I 

Gallons 

Gallons 

Gallons 

5.75 Per 

4.05 Pwe 

3. 1 0 Per 

CANCELLED 

MAY 2 8 2009 

1 '000 

1 '000 

1 , 000 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
1 SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE . DATE EFF 

Gallons 

Gallons 

Gallons 

PUBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION 
OF KENT CKY 

EFFECTI E 
7/1/200 

PURSUANT TO 807 KA 5:011 
CTIVE Tl 1~ 0 

'" ISSUED BY ~--.-~-~-. -~--, ~i~. ---TIT.LE 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order 

P ~s ~-.------
Y~-~-~--------~------~-Service eommits:ID:ira:rtorof Ky. i 

Ca.s e No. ;t O o 4- o·o \ 9 J, dated _-=:;.-l----"+-~-'-----------..:.....------1 



For~ for tiling Rate Schedules - For Fleming, Mason & Lewis Counties 
Community, Town or City 

97-105 

Revised 

~~EMING ~QJJNTY WATER ASSOC., INC . 
.. ,affia o:r .Lssuing Corporation 

CANCELL;£NG P .S. C. NO. 9 4·- 324 

Revised SHEET NO. . 1 -------------- -~~-

! . 

I 
r 

I 
I 

I • 
I 

j ' 
1 

I 
I 
I 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

ALL CUSTOMERS 

Next 

Next 

·---A:1J--0ver 50,000 Gallons 
~·· 

Membership Fee is $10.00 Per Member. 

CANCEi.LED 

MAY 2 8 2009 
KENTUCKY F ,.JBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Per 1,000 Gallons 

Per 1,000 Gallons 

Gallons 

PUBLIC ?~RVICE COMMISSIO~ 
Or KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 0 1 1997 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011 

SECTION9(1) . ' 

~Y: _ C'k-k~.J!. ~ 
FORD.l;;u&.IC SERViCE COMMISSION 

.. TE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 05-01-97 

1 
I 

I 
I aD I& ~ I i 
i 

3 

I 

I 
I 
1 · 

I 

ISSUED BY Ac:-.--~---m-1-t-~--,-J-~-. ---------TIT.LE President-------------

~me of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in , . 
C:.s e Xo. 97-105 dated April 3, 1997 

------------------------------~ 



• 

• 

• 

Fleming County Water Association 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Fleming, Mason & Lewis Counties 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

CANCELLING P.s.c: KY. NO. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

B. METER CONNECTION/TAP-ON CHARGES 

5/8 inch X 3/4 inch 

All Larger Meters 

DATE OF ISSUE oz /-z '3' IO? 
~~~~~~M~~-fu-/-d~re-/_Y_e~~~~~~~ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVJCE COMMISSION 

IN cAsE No. "ZOO 3-oooqo DA TED 02 / -z ~ / o '3 

590.00 

Actual Cost 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/28/2003 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 



FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOC., INC. 

All areas in Fle~ing, Le~is 
FOR and Mason Counties 

P.S.C. Ky. No. ----------
_.A .... m....,.e_._n._.d.._._e..,d..__ ___ Sheet No . _...._ ____ _ 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 90-147 

Amended Sheet No. --------- --------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSITS 

The Association may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty 
to secure payment of bills except for customers qualifying for service re­
connection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship 
Reconnection. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay 
the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 273 . 392, will be 
paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except 
no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent 
on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The deposit may be waived upon a customer's showing of satisfactory 
credit or payment history, and required deposits may be re t urned after one 
(I) year if the customer has established a satisfactory payment record for 
that period. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer 
fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then be 
required. The Association may require a deposit in addition to the initial 
deposit if the customer's classification of service changes or if there is 
a substantial change in usage . Upon termination of service, the deposit , 
any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be cred i ted 
to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the 
following criteria will be considered : 

I . Previous payment history with the Association . If the customer 
has no previous history with the Association , statements from other 
utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence of 
good credit. 

2. Whether the customer has established income or line of credit. 
3. Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the area. 
4. Whether the customer owns property in the area . 
5 . Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy prcceedings within the 

last seven years. 
6. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing 

t o s i g n a s a g u a r an t o r f o r an . am o u n t e q u a 1 t o th e r e q u i r PUeue 'SBMCI'COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFEC~V~J /i /c11 
MAR 1 2 19 3 

DATE OF DATE EFFECTIVE 
Year 

~ · 
-.,.~ ..... u=ll,....N""'l,.._...IO....,S""'O""'a ..... J,...,A,....R...,5,...,:0....,,1r::::ll1:--e-a_r_ 

p . 0 • B 0 x 3 2 '5ECTION 9 ( 1) 
Flemin Y 4 

Title 



FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSO C ., INC. 

For all areas in Fleming 
FOR Lewis & Mason Counties 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 
~~~~~~~~---1 

Amended 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No90-147 

Amended 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be 
recalculated at the customer's request based on the customer's actual 
usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount 
by more than $10.00 for a residential customer or 1Q percent for a non­
residential customer, the Association may collect any underpayment and 
shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer's bill . 
No refund will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent at the time 
of the recalculation. 

· -DATE OF 
Year 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 12 1993 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~~~ 
PUBUC 'SERVICE OMutSSION MANAGER 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
~M~o-n-t~h~~~~D-a-y~~~~Y~e-a-r---11 

P·. 0. Box 32 7 
Flemingsburg, KY 41041 

Title Address 



All areas in Fleming, Lewis 
FOR and Mason Counties 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 
-~~~~~~~-

Amended 

FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOC. , INC. Cancelling P . S.C. Ky. No. -----
Amended Sheet No. 
-~~~~~~ -----~ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

EQUAL DEPOSITS 

All customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of $30.00 
for a one member household. This amount does not exceed the average 
bill of residential customers se r ved by the Association and is equal 
to 2/12 of the a verage annual bill. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

APR - 7 1993 

PU~~UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~ 
PIJBUC 'sERVIC£ MANAGER 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

G<l/ tt o9 

-.-M~o-n-t~h---~D~a-y~-~~Y~e-a-r~ 

P.O. Box 327 
ISSUED Flemin 4 I 04 I 



• 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM•SSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

OCT 3 1990 

-FOR Fleming County, Kentucky 

P.s.c. Ky. No.~~2~0~--a...;!4~7~~~~~-

AMENDED Shoet No. 1 ~ 

Caucol l 1nt: P. S. C. Ky. 'No. ------9661 Fleming County 

ORIGINAL Sheet ?lo. 2 -------------
RULES AND REGULATlONS 

Th~ following rules and regulations are subject to chang~ by the Board of Directo 
at ~ny time subject to approval by the Public Service Commission. 

I. Meters shall be read monthly by the member on the 1st of each month . 
2. Bills are payable within 10 days aftet reading on the Is~ of each month 
3. All meters will be located on association mains and in the absence of 

s p e c i a 1 p e rm i s s ~ o n o n t h e p r o p e r t y. t o b e s e r v e d . 

4. Complaints m~y be made to the oper~tor of the system and may be 
appealed to the Board of oirectors. 

5. Failure to pay water charges duly imposed results in these penalties : 

A . Non - pay men t by the I 0 t .h o f each mo n th , pen a 1 t y o f I 0 % o f the 
delinquent account. 

B . Non-payment within 20 days frbm bill date and after proper 
notification in accordance w ~ th ·a.~7 KAR 5:C06 Section 11(3 )(a), 
water service will be shut off. 

C . Non-payment within 20 days from d~e date, association may purchase 
members membership certificate and terminate his membership. 

D. If water is shut off to member for delinquency or violation of any 
of the rules and regulations of the associ~tion, a fee of $25 . 00 
will be charged for reconnection of service during regular hours 
and $35.00 after hou~s. 

6 . A fee of $25.00 during regular hours and $35.00 after hours will be 
charged on each trip for purpose of collecting a delinquent account 
after a cut-off date notice. has been sent. 

7. A fee of $25.0J . during regular hours a~d $35.00 after hours will be 
charged on each trip to read a meter w~en the member has failed to 
read the meter for three consecutive months. 

8 . 

,;ATE 0.t 

A charge of $25.00 during regular hours and $35.00 after hours will be 
made for reading a meter and disconnecting the meter and a charge of 

$25.00 during regular hours and $35 . 00 after ho~rs will b~ made for 
reconnecting a meter when the service has been discontinued for non­
payment of bill. 

ISSUE Oct. 

. /~°:-;; I 
3 1990 
Day 

' /-I 

O.\ TE E1'°FECT I. VE o ct . 
Si on th 

3 
-~tiiy 

1990 



-FOR · ~-F._..l_e_m_i_n;;.ag_.C_o_u __ n•t~Y-•r....K-.;;e~n-t-u;;..;.c~k~y~------

P.s.c. Ky. No. 90-147 

---------~-----~ AMENDED Shoet No. 

'LEMING COUNTY WAT~R ASSOCIATION, INC. Ca·ncoll1n~ P.s . c. Ky. 'No. 9661 ------
ORIGINAL Sheet llo. 2 

-----------~--
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

9 . Upon request a Member may have his meter tested and adjustments will 
be made to the bill where the meter i~ found to be mor~ than two (2) 
percent fast or slow in accordance with 80i:KAR 5:006~ Section 9. This 
test will be withoutcb~rge provided the request by the Member is not 
more frequent than once each twelve months. If such test shows t~e meter 
to be less than two (2) percent fast; a $41 .00 charge shall be made. 
The charge will b~ $58.50 if the Member request that the meter be 
tested after hours . 

10 . A charge of $25.00 per trip shall be made for service investigation 
during regular working hours if interruption of service is hot caused 
by failure of the company's facilities . , The charge for 'such investi­
gation after working hours will be $35.00 per trip. 

I I . A charge 6f $25.00 per trip when meter investigation of facilfties 
on a member's premises reveals meter s~als broken, damaged meters, or 
unauthorized use of water, or $35 . 00 after hours, both in addition to 
the actual cost of repair and water us~d . . " 

12 . A. $10.00 service charge will be impose~ for all returned checks. 

13 . Water bills may be paid by mailing the bill and remittance to P . O. Box 
327, Flemingsburg, Ky 41041, or by paying in person at Route 2, ByPass , 
Flemingsburg, Ky 41041 . . 

14 . An extension of fifty (50) feet or less shall be made by the 
association to its existirig distribution main without ch•rge for a 
prospective member who shall apply for and contract to use ser ~ ice 
for One (I) Year or mo r e and provides a guarantee for such service; 
other extensions shall be made in accordance with 807 KAR .5'' :. o ff·0~,..·f 1-~-) .. 

15 . A minim.um cash d~osit may b·e required from any member to secure 
payment of bills in the amount of 2/12 of the members estimated 
a n n u a 1 b i l 1 f o r w h i ch a c e r t i f i c a t e o f · A..e ftlia.& i .L. .. \'l..i.l l be i s sued . 

· r"'OOLI\# ::;t;HYft;t. COMMISSION 

JATE Oi' ISSU! Oct . 3 1990 
,.. ,"D~o~a--·.~.- .-. ;---0..,,.~-y----..\ ... "J-~-..---

l

/1' - - /, /.' / ·_,1 

• OF KENTUCKY I \ 
EFFEcrrvF t ~ 11 0q 

OCf. 3 1990 
PURSUANT TO 801Mk5:011 

. CTfO~ ' 
BY: ~ 

PUs1':ti'7::=2~co:::•~•~ro~N::.:M::!:ANAG£Rk.._ 

DATE EffECTtVE Oct 
Si on th 



• PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfF£r.TJI tr: 

OCT 3 1990 

'FOR -Fleming County, Ky. 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 

ShGet No. 3 
FLEMING COUNTY Cancoll tn: P.s.c. Ky. 'No. 

Sheet lfo, 

I. SER,VICE REQUIREMENTS. 

A. 

B. 
Tap- On Fee 

Amounts 

Changed 

Effective 

2/28/2003 

c. 

D. 

. .-E. 

• 

Membership. Any person · or other entity holding pro_percy having 
reasonable accessibility co the source of and ~ho is in need of having 
water supplied to his place of occupancy ·or property may apply for 
membership in Fleming County Water Association, Inc. ("Company"). 
Persons or enticies. who receive the approval of the board of directors 
may be" admitted to membership ("Member") upon ' subscribing for a 
membership certificate, paying the required sum, and by signing ~uch 
documents, including the contract for water service, as may be 
provided a~d required by the Company, provided chat no p~rs~n or . entity 
otherwise eligible shall be permicted to subscribe for or require a 
member~hip of the Company if the capacity of the Company's water 
system, either in general or as to a particular area or line, ~s 
exhausted by the needs of its. existing Members ~ except upon an Order of 
the Public Service Commission. F lVE HUNDRF,;D NINETY ($590) 

Tap-on Fees . A tap-on fee of FO!:JR 
0

1! UNDREfl ( $400 . 00) DOLLARS shall 
be made for each riew meter installation 'where a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter 
is used regardless of Location'. A tap on fee of FOUR HU-N-B-R-E-D S IX'f'l • 
T W 0 ( $ 4 6 2 • 0 0 ) D 0 LL AR S s Ii a ll be made ( o.-e-a c h u e 111 ai e t e r i n s-c-rl l at io n­
w-A-e -t"-e-a- -a-n-e ---i-A-e-h--m -e-t-e-r-i-s;ti-s-e~~-a-t'-d-l-e-s-s-o-f.-1-o-c-a-c-i--Mt-r The tap-on 
' fee for meters exceeding5 J\,. ~ 3i i"11r ~hall be the actual cost incurred 
by the Company in purchasing and installing that particular new meter. 

Membership Fee and Deposit . . A membership fee of ·1ER .~ C$S~ . 00) 
DOLLARS and a deposit or suitable guarantee equal to approxfmately 
twice the average monthly water bill for a Member of that meter size 
shall be required of any Member before water service is supplied. 
T~e Company may at its option return the deposit to the Member after 
one year. Upon termination of service , the deposit may be applied by 
the Company agains~ any unpafd bills of the Member, and if any balance 
remains after such . application is made, said . balance shall be refunded 
to the Member. Interest will be paid a~ required by law . 

Turn-on Fee. A Meter Turn-on Charge of TWENTY-FIVE ($25.00) DOLLARS 
will be made for each meter turn-on made duting regular working hours~ 
If the Member requests that service be connected other than du~ing 
resular working hours, the charge will be THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00) DOLLARS. . . 
Nonstandard · Service. Any . Member shall pay the cost of any special 
ins~allation necessary co meet his/her peculiar requirements for 
service other than standard meter tap. 

---iJATE o-; ISSUE \b 3. 'i''b DATE :E1''FECT t VS fb 3 tft> 

.... (I 
lloa.: ;. Day \ ·~3. l' !1-Jnth ~'iy '{~=.-: 

Tr•"" rr~Pt / I .. , . ! I .. . ..... 
I 



PUBLIC SEAYICE COMMISSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EfFECTtVE 
'FOR Fleming Count::z:: 1 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 

Shoet No. 

Cancoll1n: P.s.c. Ky. 

-K::z::. 

'±. 
·No. 

Thi rd Rey i sed Sheet llo. _ __. _____ _ 

~ULES ANO REGULATlONS 

F. Water line Installation. No service will be installed unless there is a 
mAin distribution line existing ~long the road from which service is 
requested. All connections will be made in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066 Sections 

9 and 10. 
I. Residential. If service is desired on the same side of the road 

as the water main, the meter .shall be installed within five (5) feet 
of the water main. Should the distance from the Company's line be 
gr ea t "e r than f iv e ( 5 ) fee t , the Me m be r . may , a t the c 0 mp any I s 0 pt i b n , 
b.e required co pay part or all of the cost of installing the 
additional water line footage. If service is desired on the opposite 
sid~ of the road from the wat~r main, the water line will be run 
under the road and the meter installed on private property adjacent. 
to the highway right of way, provided the distance from the main 
line to the meter point is not mor·e than fifty (50) feet. If · the 
distance is g~eater than fifty (50) feet, the member may, at the 
Company's option, be required to pqy the cost of installing the 
additional water line footage. 

2. Commercial . Rules and regulations for commercial service are the 
same as for residential service, except that a commercial Member 
shall pay the cost of installing all water lines which extend f 
beyond five (5) feet of . the water main. . e,~jd ocr 

G. Easements. Each Member, together with his/her spouse and all other 
real estate title owners, shall grant or convey to the Company 
without cost, any permanent easements reasonably required . by the 
Company for the installation and maintenance of the Company's meter 
and water lines, both existing and future, and for reading that 
meter at a point on the Member's property to be designated by the 
Company for each meter, with right of ingress and egress for these 
purposes over the-Member's ptoperty, provided such meter and lines 
are located on real estate owned, rented or otherwise controlled by 
the member and such lines ~except for the line leading to the 
Member's meter) are adjacent and parallel tb the right of way for 
a public roadway. The failure or refusal to convey such easements 
shall constitute grounds for discontinuing service. 

H. Membership Certificate. The Company may issue to every Member a 
certificate showing the name of the Member, location of the initial 

~- . pcemises occupied, date issued, and amounts of fee and deposit. 

--UATE 07 ISSUE /ti 3 CjC> 
nn~o~D~-~-.-.-~-..D~a~y~~~,.._~-~-r~--

I~~tJEO BY ! L i.~ . , .~ /. /. 
DATE £1-"fECTX.VS /\ 

-!l-~-ll-t_h_ 

!' . · P.O . Rnv 1?7 'l"lan1;,;oeh11"a 



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSfON 
Of KENTUCKY 

EmCTtVE 

OCT 3 1990 

FOR -Fleming Coynty. Ky I 

P.s.c. Xy. No. 

Shoet No. .5 
FLEMING COUNTY WATER Cancoll1n~ P.s.c. Ky. 'No. 

I I 

J, 

9· 

K. 

L . 

Sheet llo. 

RULES AND REGULATlONS 

No Cross-Connections. Each Member acknowledges the need to avoid con-
tamination of the Company's water system by introduction of foreign 
water, and therefore each Member agrees that the Member's present 
water supply, if any exists, will be disconnected prior to connect-
i n·g t o t h e C om p a n y ' s w a t e r s y s t e m . T h e Me m b e r w i 1 1 no t c o n n e c t t o a n y 
other water supply while connected to the Company's water system . 

Member's S~rvice Line. The Member will install and maintain ~t Member's 
expense a service line which shall begin at the water meter and extind 
t~ the dwelling or other point of use on the Member's pre~ises. All 
service lines shall be installed of material (for example copper, 
galvanized, or PVC pipe) rated at 200 psi or mdre . The size of 
service line beyond the point of delivery should not be less than 3./4''; 
however, a larger size may be needed to provide adequate service. 
If . the Member's point of use is at a higher elevation than the point 
of delivery, the Member should con~ult with a reputable engineering 
firm to size the service line from the point of delivery. The Member 
will be responsible for all water loss ·occurring on the Member's side 

·of the water meter. The Member shall also be responsible for any 
damage to the Company's water lines and meter which occurs while ~he 
Member or his contractor are connecting to the meter. 

Inspection of Service Line. In the installation of a service line, the 
Member shall leave the trench open and pipe uncovered until it is 
inspected by the Company and shown to be free fTom any tee, branch 
connection, irregularity or defect . A charge of Fifteen ($15.00) 
Dollars (payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer) will be collected 
for an inspection by the Ky. State Plumbing Department and the 
Member must sig 9 a Plb-40 7/86 Form waiving , their inspection [ 
exemption based on size of acreage. c~liroL1 

Member's Cut-off Valve. The Member shall furnish and maintain a private 
cut-off valve on the member's side of the meter. 

M. Separate Meters. A separate meter shall be ins~all~d for service to each 
residential or business unit . The Member will not permit anyone 
else to connect to the Company's water line or meter or the Member's 
service line without the prior written consent of the Co~pany. Water 
furnished for a given residential or business unit shall be used on e . . t h.a t u n i t 0 n l y • 

---
D.\ TE EF.n:CT l VE 1 c, 

!lonth 

P.O . Box 327, Flemingsburg, Ky 41041 



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFF£CTIVE F 0 R 
~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~--

-Fleming County, Ky. 

OCT 3 1990 
P. s.c. Ky. No. 

Shoet NO. ~ 
FLEMING COUNTY WATER Cancollin; P.s .c. Ky. 'No. 

BY: 
PUBLIC Sheet ?lo. 

~UL~S AND REGULATlONS 

II. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE. 

I I I. 

A. Involuntary Termination. The Company may refuse to conne~t or m~y 

B . 

remove the meter and/or discontinue servi~e for the violation of (I) 
a~y of its Rules and Regulations, or (2) any of the provisions of 
the Schedule of Rates and Charges, or (3) any of the provisions of 
the Contract for Water Service or other documents signed by the Member. 

I. The Company may without notice to the Member discontinue service 
to the Member for the theft of water or the appearance. of water 
theft devices on the premises of the Member. 

2. For all reasons o~her than theft of water or the appearance of 
w ate r t he f t de v i c e s on t he Me m be r ' s pre mi s e s , the Company ·W i 11 
give at least forty-eight (48) hours written notice, mailed or 
delivered to the Member's last ~nown address. 

3. Service discontinued for nonpayment . of bills will be restored 
only after bills are paid in full and a Reconnection After 
Nonpayment Charge of TWENTY-FIVE ($25.00) DOLLARS is paid for 
each meter reconnected during working hours. If reconnected 
after working hours, the charge shall be THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00) 
DOLLARS. 

Voluntary Termination by Member. · Members who wish to discontinue 
service must give at least three (3) days written notice · to the 
Company. 

BILLING AND COLLECTION. 

A. Minimum Bill. Ea~h Member vill pay the Company's minimum monthly 

B. 

water bill as soon as the meter is installed by the Company and 
water is made available to the meter, regardless of whether the 
Member connects to the meter. 

All Bills. Bills will be rendered monthly. Bills are due · when 
rendered. If not paid within ten ( 10) days of the date they are 
mailed by the Company, a penalty equ~l to ten ~ercent ( 10%) of 
the bill will be applied. If a bill remains unpaid thirty (30) 

.days after it is mailed, and the Member has been given the required 
written notice, the service will be discontinued. Should th.e · final date 
for payment .of the bill fall on a Sunday or holiday the business day next following th -

:UAT:C: OF ISSUE /b '3 1b 

I~~ u ::o a y L~ ""'~o-. .. n--• .,,..· .-... -/-<-, ,-.-. "'o'""'~-"-,-. -/-,-.\ ...... ..:..~-:i-,.--/-
DA TE Er'1'"£CT l VE lo 

1l~nth 

P.O . Box 327. Flemin2sburg . Kv ~ I 



I 

I 
e ··. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY -

EFF!:CTtVE r·oR_..Jr::...' .Ll ~elllm.J.i.i;oL.li~Wc...Ja~ ... , _:iK~Y"--------

OCT P.S.C. Xy. No. 3 1990 
Shoet NO. 1 

FLEMING COUNTY WATER AS lCOllln: P.s.c-. Ky. 'No. 

Sheet llo, 

~ULES A~D REGULATlONS 

final date will be held as a day of grace for delivery · of payment. 
Failure to receive bills or notices shall not prevent such bills 
from bec~ming delinquent nor relieve the Member from payment. 

C. Responsible Person . The per~on or entity in whose name the member-
. ship certificate is prepared shall be responsible for payment of all 
bills incurred in connection with the service rendered. 

D. Bad Check Fee. A TEN ($10 . 00) DOLLAR service charge will be 
imposed for all bad checks. 

E . Tax Surcharge. In addition to the collection of regular rates, the 
Company may collect from the Member a proportionate share of any 
privilege, sales use or other tax or fee which may be imposed. · 

F . Meter Reading. Members must read t~eir meter monthly on the 1st day 
of each month, but the Company reserves . the right to estimate bills 
and/or to vary the dates of length of period covered, temporarily 
or permanently, if necessary or desirable. 

G. Rates. Bills for water will be figured in accordance with the 

H. 

Company's published rate schedule and will be the larger of (I) 
the minimum bills or (2) the bill based on the amount consumed for 
the period covered by the meter readings. 

Delinquent Account Collection Charge. A charge of TWENTY-FIVE 
($25 . 00) DOLLARS shall be made for a trip to collect a delinquent 
account in order co avoid disconnection of service. A charge of 
THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00) DOLLARS will be made for such a trip when 
requested by the Member to be made after hours. 

rv. CHARGES FOR SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES . . 
c ilt(f d1 

A. Meter Reading Charge. A charge of TWENTY-FIVE ($25.00) DOLLARS 
shall be made for a trip t~ check a meter reading when the Member 
requests that an earlier meter reading be rechecked and such 
recheck shows the original reading and correct . The charge shall 
be THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00) DOLLARS if the Member requests that the 
reading be rechecked after hours. A charge of TWENTY-YIVE ($25 . 00) 
DOLLARS may be charged for each trip made to read a meter when the 
member has failed to read the meter for three consecutive months. 
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B. Meter Test Request. Upon request a Member may have his meter tested 
and adjustments will be made to the bill where the meter is found to 
be more than two (2) percent fast or slow in accordance with 807:KAR 
5:006, Section 9. This test will be without charge provided the 
req~est by the Member is not more frequent than once each twelve 
months. If R11ch test shows the meter to be less than two (2) percent 
fast, a FORTY-ONE '. $41 00' DOLLARS charge shall be made. The charge sh 
be FIFTY-ONE ($51 .50) DOLLARS & FIFTY CENTS if the Member requests that the 
m~ter be tested after hours. 

C. PSC Meter Test Complaint. Any Member of the Company ma) request a 
meter test by written application to the Public S~rvice Commission, · 
Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602. 

~ . D. Service Investigation Charge. A charge of TWENTY-FIVE ($25.00) 

v. 

DOLLARS per trip shall be made for ~ervice investigation during 
regular working hou•s if interruption of service is not caused by 
failure of the Company's facilities. The charge for such investi- . 
gation after working hours will be THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00) DOLLARS per 
trip. 

F. After Hours Special Services Discouraged. The Company discourages 
its Members from requesting that special services be performed after 
the Company's regular business hou~s due to the .higher cos·t to the 
Member. 

MEMBER'S MISCELLANEOUS OBLIGATIONS. 

A. Right of Access. The Company's duly authorized representative and 

B . 

any duly authorized employee of the State Health Department bearing 
proper credentials-and identification shall be permitted to enter 
upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, 
measurement, sampling, and testing. 

Damage to Company's Water System. No person shall maliciously 
willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, def~ce, 
or tamper with any structure, appurtenance, or equipment ·which is 
a part of the Company's water works. Any person violating this 
p r o v i s i o n s h a l l b e · s u b j e c t t o i: """ a J i a a a a • s c J. d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n 
of .water service and shall pay the cost of repairing or replacing 
th~ pipe or appurtenance. 
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RULES AND REGULATlONS 

C. Notice of Trouble. Member shall notify the Company immediately should 
the service be uns.itisfactory for any reason, or should there be any 
defects, trouble, ( 1r a<.:cidents affect i ng the supply of water. Such 
notices, if verbal, should be confirmed in writing. 

D. Protect Company Pr~£.i:· The Member shall guarantee proper protection 
for the Company's property placed on the Member's premises and shall 
permit access to iL only by authorized representatives of the Company . 

E . Loss or Damag~. [n the event that any loss or damage to the property 
of the Company or .iny <.1ccident or injury to persons or property is 
caused by- or resulls from the negligence or wrongful act of the Member, 
his agent or employees, the cost of the necessary repairs ·or replace­
ments shall be paid by the Member to the Company and any liabi~ity 
otherwise resulting shall be assumed by the Member. Any maintenance 
and repair of fa<.:ili.ti.es beyond the•Compa11y's delivery point (ie. meter ) 
is the responsibility of the Member. 

COMPANY'S OBLIGATIONS. 

A. 

B . 

Installation and Maintenance of Water Lines. The Company will install , 
maintain and operate at the Company's cost a main pipeline or lines 
from the source of water .supply to a point on the property of each 
Member, desiganted as the delivery point, where a meter to be purchased , 
installed, owned and maintained by the Company , shall be placed. The 
Company will also purchase and install a cue-off valve in each service 
line from its main distribution Line or lines, such cut-off valve to 
be owned and maint<.1ined by the Company and to be installed on some 
portion of the service Line owned by the Company . The Company shall 
have the sole and exclusive right to the use of such cut-off valve. 

Company's Liability. The Company shall not be liable for damage of 

e · 

any kind whatsoever r~sulting from water or the use of water on che 
Member's premises, unless such damage results directly from negligence 
on the part of the Company. The Company shall noc be responsible for 
any damage done by or resulting from any defects in piping, fi~tures, 
or appliances on the member's premises. The Company shall not be 
responsible for negligence of third persons, or forces bey~nd the 
control of the Company resulting in any interruption of service . 
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C. Interruption of Service . The Company will use reasonable diligence 

D. 

E . 

in supplying water service, but shall not be liable for breach of 
contract in the event of, or for loss, injury or damage t o persons 
or property resulting from interruptions in service, exces s ive or 
inadequate water pressure, or otherwise unsatisfactory service, 
whether or not cQused by negligence. 

No Fire Protection Service. The Company provides only domestic 
water service to rural residences and businesses. The Company does 
not provide fire protection to its Members or to others .. Fire · 
protection must be p~ovided on site by the Member using means other 
than the Company's distribution system. 
Gl~w- of-+ Hydr.t-.lS: b Io w _ ~ ~ t.s 
ii~e MydraQts . The fi r e ~ydra R ts installed on the distribution lines 
of this Company are for the sole purpose of flushing the lines, or 
other uses by the Company necessary for prope~ maintenance of the 
l i n e s . T h e C o m p a n y i s n o t r e s p o n s i b 1 e . hf

1
o r , ~ o r d o e s i t g u a r a n t e e , 

a n y m i n i mum p r e s s u r e o r f 1 ow a t t h e s e R r 31 ef' s { s , o the r than the , 
minimum required by . the Public Service Commission for distribution 
l . If h " . bl ow .:o4d .s f. . . . lnes. t ese .. 1 r11 n )td tth are used by lre protection units in 
the performance oE their duty, Qny dQmage to the distribution lines, 
resulting from excessive pumping · pressure will be the liability of 
th a 't unit . 

MISCELLANEOUS . 

A. Additional Rules and Regulations. These Rules and Regulations are 
in addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

B. Revisions. These Rules and · Regulations may be revised, amended, 
supplemented, or 5therwise c~anged from time to time without no.tice 
to Members, but only after thirty (30) days notice to the Public 
Service Commission. Such changes, when effective, shall have the 
same force as the present Rules and Regulations. 

C. Conflict. In case of conflict between and provisions of any rate 
schedule and these Rules and Regulations, the . rate schedule .shall 
apply . 

~ · O. · Scope. These Rules and Regulations are part of all contrac~s for 
· receiving water service from the Company, and apply to all eervice 
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received from the Company whether the service is based upon contract, 
agreement, signed dppl ication, or otherwise. A copy of these Rules 
and Regulations, together with a copy of the Company's Rate Schedule, 
shall be kept ope11 to inspection at at the office of the Company. 

E. Definitions. The word "Company" used herein applies to the Fleming 
County Water Association, Inc. The word "Member" used herein applies 
t .o the Members uf sJiu Cumpi.111y. 

Conv~n~ional fire hydrants may be installed b 
a utility only on 6-inch or larger water main; 
and only whe~ a pr?fessional engineer with the 
Kentuck¥ regis~ration certifies that adequate 
and reliable fire flows can be obtained · 
confo7mance with good standard engineeri~gn 
practice. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EffECTtVE 

OCT 3 1990 
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FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION , INC. 

~~me of Issuing Corporation · 
CANCELL~NG P.s.c. NO. ------
REVISED SHEET NO. ;. 

----------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Tabulat ion Form to be used for purchased water 
Adjustments in accordance with 807 KAR 5:068, 
Purchas·ed water adjustments for water districts and 
water associations, as adopted by the Public 
Service Commission. 

1 . 

2 . 

3 . 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Volume of water purchased 
for 1 2-month period ended 
June 30, 2000 

Cost at new rates 

Cost at Base Rate 

Total change in cost (Item 
2 minus item 3) 

Volume sold for same period 
as in Item 1 

PWA per M gallons sold 
(Item 4 d iv ided by 
Item 5) 

SUPPLIERS 

City of Flemingsburg 
Western Fleming Water District 
Rowan Water, Inc . 
City of Vanceburg 
City of Maysville 

228,087 M Gallons 

$353,637. 

$304,362. 

$ 49,275. 

209,087 M Gallons 

23 cents . 

$1.92per1,000 
$1 .38 per 1,000 
$1 .30 per 1,000 
$1 .68 per 1,000 
$1 .48 per 1,000 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PUBLIC S~RIJ!CE C< iMM ISS!C. ~ 
Or l<ENTUC\Y 

EFFECTiV; 

AUG 25.2(00 

. ATE OF ISSUE_~~~~~~---------­
ISS UED BY J. E. SMITH, JR. 

Name of Officer 
TIT.LE:__ _____ P_R_E_s_I_D_E_N_T __________________ ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. dated • 

-----------------~------....--
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Fo~m-for filing Rate Schedules .. 

Fleming County Water Association, Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For Fleming County 
Community, Town or City 

Original SHEET NO . 4 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ------

SHEET NO. ------ --------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Cont.) 
In the e v ent a refund is received from the supplier for 
amounts previously paid, the following tabulations will 
be made: 

1 . Total refund received $ _____ _ 

2. Total amount of water estimated to 
be sold during 2 month period begin­
ning with the first day of the month 
following receipt of the refund 

-· 
4. 

Refund factor per unit of water 
sold (Item 1 divided by Item 2) 

The refund factor may be adjusted 
in the final month to more 
accurately reflect the amount 
to be refunded. · • 

DATE OF ISSUE 

M Gal. -------

DATE EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

--------------- ----------

•
SUED BY __ o_._w_.~Mc:--c_I_n_t_i~r_e-=-=:-=-:~----­

Name of Officer 
TITLE President 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Corrunission of Kentucky 
in Case No. dated 

-2-
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FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. 
P. 0 . BOX 327 

FLEM INGSBURG, KENTUCKY 41 041 
PHONE: 845-3981 

ACCT #: 003-00280-00 550 

PRESENT 
.. 

READING 33720 SERVICE INFORMATION 

PREVIOUS 
READI NG 30990 g:!~1~~ 02/01 /93 

UNITS 2730 THIS 31 DAYS USED BILLI NG FOR 

• ARREARS WATER SALES TAX UTILITY TAX 

0.00 11. 76 0.00 0 . 35 

FIRST CLASS MAI L 
U. S POSTAGE 

PAID 
MAYS VILLE . KY . 41056 

PER MIT NO. 2 

TOMMY W. WHISMAN 
P. 0 . BOX 327 
FLEMINGSBURG, KY 41041 

ACCT #: 003-00280-00 
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"tJ PLEASE RETURN ATTACHED COUPON WITH THIS PAYMENT 

fji PAY NET BEFORE 10TH OF MONTH 
~ COSKEY PIKE 
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